

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 23-0603

HUS HARI BULJIC, *Individually and as
Administrator of the Estate of SEDIKA BULJIC*;
HONARIO GARCIA, *Individually and as
Administrator of the Estate of REBERIANO LENO GARCIA*;
ARTURO DE JESUS HERNANDEZ & MIGUEL ANGEL HERNANDEZ,
as Co-Administrators of the Estate of JOSE AYALA; and
OSCAR FERNANDEZ, *Individually and as
Administrator of the Estate of ISIDRO FERNANDEZ*,
APPELLANTS,

v.

TYSON FOODS, INC.; TYSON FRESH MEATS, INC.; JOHN H. TYSON;
NOEL W. WHITE; DEAN BANKS; STEPHEN R. STOFFER; TOM
BROWER; TOM HART; CODY BRUSTKERN; JOHN CASEY; BRET TAPKEN;
JAMES HOOK; DOUG WHITE; MARY JONES; *and* DEBRA ADAMS,
APPELLEES.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Black Hawk County
The Honorable John J. Sullivan
District Court Nos. LACV140521 & LACV140822

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES
TOM HART, CODY BRUSTKERN, JOHN CASEY,
BRET TAPKEN, & JAMES HOOK

FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
Nicholas Klinefeldt, AT000877
nick.klinefeldt@faegredrinker.com
David Yoshimura, AT0012422
david.yoshimura@faegredrinker.com

801 Grand Avenue, 33rd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-8003
Telephone: (515) 248-9000
Facsimile: (515) 248-9010

*Attorneys for Appellees Tom Hart, Cody Brustkern,
John Casey, Bret Tapken, and James Hook*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues	7
I. Whether the District Court correctly dismissed Plaintiffs’ operative Petitions for lack of subject matter jurisdiction over the workplace injury claims stated therein pursuant to the Legislature’s mandate that jurisdiction over those claims is solely with the Iowa Division of Workers’ Compensation?.....	7
Routing Statement.....	9
Statement of the Case.....	11
Statement of Facts.....	14
Argument	16
I. The District Court Correctly Concluded It Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over the Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Supervisory Defendants	16
A. The IWCA’s Gross-Negligence Exception Standard Is Intended to Be a Substantial Barrier for Plaintiffs.	22
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Satisfy the Requirements of the Gross-Negligence Jurisdictional Exception, and the DWC Therefore Retains Exclusive Jurisdiction.	24
C. Plaintiffs’ “Fraudulent Misrepresentation” Claims Are Not Exempt from the DWC’s Exclusive Jurisdiction.	27
Conclusion.....	30
Oral Argument.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bailey v. Batchelder</i> , 576 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa 1998)	7, 20
<i>Benskin, Inc. v. W. Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020)	7, 18
<i>Brill v. Lansky</i> , 449 N.W.2d 367 (Iowa 1989)	7, 21
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Cos. v. Kirk</i> , 801 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	7, 28
<i>Cutler v. Klass, Whicher & Mishne</i> , 473 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 1991)	7, 19
<i>Doyle v. Dugan</i> , 229 Iowa 724, 295 N.W. 128 (1940)	7, 29
<i>Dudley v. Ellis</i> , 486 N.W.2d 281 (Iowa 1992)	7, 23
<i>Est. of Zdroik ex rel. Zdroik v. Iowa S. Ry. Co.</i> , No. 20-0233, 2021 WL 4593177 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2021)	26
<i>Henrich v. Lorenz</i> , 448 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 1989)	8, 9, 22, 24
<i>Judge v. Clark</i> , No. 05-1219, 2006 WL 3313794 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 16, 2006)	26
<i>Judge v. Clark</i> , No. 05-1219 (Iowa Ct. App. 2006)	8, 26
<i>Klinge v. Bontien</i> , 725 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 2006)	8, 17

<i>Lukken v. Fleischer</i> , 962 N.W.2d 71 (Iowa 2021)	8, 9, 23
<i>McCoy v. Thomas L. Cardella & Assocs.</i> , 992 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2023)	9
<i>McGill v. Fish</i> , 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010)	8, 9, 17
<i>Meyer v. Behrens</i> , 601 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 1999)	8, 23
<i>Nelson v. Winnebago Indus., Inc.</i> , 619 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2000)	8, 9, 23, 28
<i>Simmons v. Acromark, Inc.</i> , No. 00-1625, 2002 WL 663581 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 24, 2002)	24
<i>Simmons v. Acromark, Inc.</i> , No. 00-1625 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002)	8
<i>Suckow v. NEOWA FS, Inc.</i> , 445 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1989)	8, 17, 20
<i>Tallman v. Hanssen</i> , 427 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa 1988)	8, 28
<i>Terry v. Dorothy</i> , 950 N.W.2d 246 (Iowa 2020)	9
<i>Thompson v. Bohlken</i> , 312 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tigges v. City of Ames</i> , 356 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 1984)	8, 17, 20, 21
<i>U.S. Bank v. Barbour</i> , 770 N.W.2d 350 (Iowa 2009)	8, 18
<i>Unertl v. Bezanson</i> , 414 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 1987)	8, 18, 19

<i>Walker v. Mlakar</i> , 489 N.W.2d 401 (Iowa 1992)	8, 9, 23
<i>Walles v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 252 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 1977)	8, 20
<i>Woodruff Constr. Co. v. Mains</i> , 406 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1987)	8, 22
<i>Zdroik v. Iowa S. Ry. Co.</i> , No. 20-0233 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	8, 26

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

Iowa Code § 85.20	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code ch. 85	11, 22, 28, 29
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	8, 17
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	9
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.421.....	8, 18, 21
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904.....	13
